Projected Benefi ts Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting Estimated for the

year ended
March 31, 2018

Estimated for the
year ended

March 31, 2017
March 31, 2019  877  753
March 31, 2020  321  249
March 31, 2021  318  610
March 31, 2022  297  319
March 31, 2023  297  271
Thereafter  890  1,022

H  Sensitivity Analysis

The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end
of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of
the listed assumptions in isolation. While each of these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely
change in isolation and the asset value changes may offset the impact to some extent. For presenting the sensitivities, the present value of the
Defi ned Benefi t Obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as
that applied in calculating the Defi ned Benefi t Obligation presented above. There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in the
preparation of the Sensitivity Analysis from previous year.

(` in Lakhs)
Projected Benefi ts Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
Projected Benefi t Obligation on Current Assumptions
Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  (40)  (46)
Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  42  48
Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  42  49
Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (41)  (50)
Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  3  2
Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (3)  (2)

NOTE 43: RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

A . Details of related parties
 Description of relationship Name of the Related Party

 Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company  PIL Chemicals Limited (PIL)

 Key Management Personnel
 - Chairman  Mr. H. A. Mafatlal (from August 19, 2016)
 - Managing Director  Mr. C. R. Gupte (upto July 31, 2017)
 - Managing Director  Mr. S. R. Deo (from August 1, 2017)

 (Previously Deputy Managing Director)

83

NOCIL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd..)

Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel is able to
exercise signifi cant infl uence

Navin Fluorine International Limited (till August 19, 2016)
Mafatlal Industries Limited
Shri Sadguru Seva Sangh Trust
Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust
N. M. Sadguru Water and Development Foundation
NOCIL Employee Trust Funds

B.  Nature of Transactions with Related Parties   (` in Lakhs)

S.
No.

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended
March 31, 2017

A Subsidiary Company
I PIL Chemicals Limited
1 Purchase of Materials/Services  1,463  1,184
2 Dividend Received  33  33

B Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel is able to exercise signifi cant
infl uence*

I Navin Fluorine International Limited
1 Sale of Investments  -   2,194
2 Rent Paid  -   62
3 Dividend Received  -   62
4 Dividend Paid  -   82
5 Purchase of Materials/Services  -   1

II Mafatlal Industries Limited
1 Purchase of Investments  1,874  2,210
2 Reimbursement of Expenses  16  14
3 Dividend Received  39  17
4 Dividend Paid  468  276

III Shri Sadguru Seva  Sangh Trust
1 Expenditure on CSR Activities  -   40

IV Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust
1 Expenditure on CSR Activities  100  40

V N. M. Sadguru Water and Development Foundation
1 Expenditure on CSR Activities  30  25

VI NOCIL Employee Trust Funds
1 Contributions Paid to funds  521  654
2 Post Employement Benefi ts Paid on Behalf of Trust  35  -

C Key Management Personnel #
1 Short-term employee benefi ts  782  675
2 Post-employment benefi ts  70  83
3 Share-based payment  101  71

* The transactions with related parties are made in the normal course of business and on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s length

transactions.  All the Related Party Transactions are reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee.

# Based on the recommendation of the Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee, all decisions relating to the remuneration of
the Directors are taken by the Board of Directors of the Company, in accordance with shareholders’ approval, wherever necessary.

84

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd..)

[…]

e. Under previous GAAP, the actuarial gains and losses were recognised in Statement of Profi t and Loss. Under Ind AS, the acturial gains and
losses form part of remeasurement of the net defi ned benefi t liability/asset which is recorded in Other Comprehensive Income. Consequently,
the tax effect of the same has also been recognised in Other Comprehensive Income under Ind AS instead of tax expenses under statement
of profi t and loss. This change does not affect total equity, but has resulted in an increase in profi t before tax.

f. Under previous GAAP, non-current investments in mutual fund were stated at cost. Where applicable, provision was made to recognise a
decline, other than temporary, in valuation of such investments. Under Ind AS, mutual fund units have been classifi ed as Fair Value through
profi t and loss account through an irrevocable election at the date of transition.

(iii)  There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows presented under IND AS and the previous GAAP.

104

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

NOTE 4 : PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Land -
Leasehold

Buildings Plant and
Equipment

Offi ce
Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures

Vehicles Total

I. Gross Block

Balance as at April 1, 2017  25,413  8,764  33,628  1,127  673  377  69,982

Additions  -   134  1,044  39  16  39  1,272

Disposals  -   (294)  (229)  (842)  (492)  (48)  (1,905)

Balance  as at  March 31, 2018  25,413  8,604  34,443  324  197  368  69,349

II.  Accumulated depreciation and
impairment for the year 2017-2018

Balance as at April 1, 2017  463  1,421  12,634  932  562  116  16,128

Depreciation expense for the year  463  334  1,409  55  16  43  2,320

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -   (53)  (146)  (822)  (489)  (36)  (1,546)

Balance as at March 31, 2018  926  1,702  13,897  165  89  123  16,902

III. Net block Balance as on March 31
2018 (I-II)

 24,487  6,902  20,546  159  108  245  52,447

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Land -
Leasehold

Buildings Plant and
Equipment

Offi ce
Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures

Vehicles Total

I. Cost / Deemed Cost

Balance as at April 1, 2016  25,413  8,706  33,214  1,073  634  195  69,235

Additions  -   58  1,037  56  39  212  1,402

Disposals  -   -   (623)  (2)  -   (30)  (655)

Balance as at March 31, 2017  25,413  8,764  33,628  1,127  673  377  69,982

II.  Accumulated depreciation and
impairment for the year 2016-2017

Balance as at April 1, 2016  -   1,178  12,126  872  538  100  14,814

Depreciation expense for the year  463  243  1,065  61  24  39  1,895

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -   -   (557)  (1)  -   (23)  (581)

Balance as at March 31, 2017  463  1,421  12,634  932  562  116  16,128

III. Net block Balance as on March 31,
2017 (I-II)

 24,950  7,343  20,994  195  111  261  53,854

Notes:
1.  Refer Note 2A (c) - First Time Adoption for options availed by company on the transition to IND-AS.
2.  Assets charged against borrowings
 Property, Plant and equipment with carrying value of ` 27,296 lakhs as on March 31, 2018 (as on March 31, 2017 ` 28,361 lakhs and as on

April 1, 2016 ` 28,508 lakhs) are secured against term loans from banks and others. Refer Note 19 & 22 on Borrowings.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd...)

105

NOCIL LIMITED

NOTE 5: INVESTMENT PROPERTY
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Buildings Total

[…]

March 31, 2019  880  755
March 31, 2020  325  251
March 31, 2021  323  613
March 31, 2022  300  323
March 31, 2023  300  273
Thereafter  906  1,035

H  Sensitivity Analysis:
 The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the

end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change
in each of the listed assumptions in isolation. While each of these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such
assumptions rarely change in isolation and the asset value changes may offset the impact to some extent. For presenting the sensitivities, the
present value of the Defi ned Benefi t Obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period,
which is the same as that applied in calculating the Defi ned Benefi t Obligation presented above. There was no change in the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the Sensitivity Analysis from previous year.

(` in Lakhs)
Projected Benefi ts Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017
Projected Benefi t Obligation on Current Assumptions
Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  (42)  (47)
Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  44  49
Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  44  50
Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (42)  (52)
Impact of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  3  2
Impact of -0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (3)  (2)

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd...)

127

NOCIL LIMITED

NOTE 43: RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

A . Details of related parties
 Description of relationship Name of the Related Party

 Key Management Personnel
 - Chairman  Mr. H. A. Mafatlal (from August 19, 2016)
 - Managing Director  Mr. C. R. Gupte (upto July 31, 2017)
 - Managing Director  Mr. S. R. Deo (from August 1, 2017)

(Previously Deputy Managing Director)

Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel is able to
exercise signifi cant infl uence

Navin Fluorine International Limited (Till August 19, 2016)
Mafatlal Industries Limited
Shri Sadguru Seva Sangh Trust
Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust
N. M. Sadguru Water and Development Foundation
NOCIL Employee Trust Funds

B.  Nature of Transactions/ Names of Related Parties   (` in Lakhs)

S.
No.

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended
March 31, 2017

A Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel is able to exercise signifi cant
infl uence*

I Navin Flourines International Limited
1 Sale of Investments  -   2,194
2 Rent Paid  -   62
3 Dividend Received  -   62
4 Dividend Paid  -   82
5 Purchase of Material/Services  -   1

II Mafatlal Industries Limited
1 Purchase of Investments  1,874  2,210
2 Reimbursement of Expenses  16  14
3 Dividend Received  39  17
4 Dividend Paid  468  276

III Shri Sadguru Seva  Sangh Trust
1 Expenditure on CSR Activities  -   40

IV Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust
1 Expenditure on CSR Activities  100  40

V N. M. Sadguru Water and Development Foundation
1 Expenditure on CSR Activities  30  25

VI NOCIL Employee Trust Funds
1 Contributions Paid to funds  521  654
2 Post Employement Benefi ts Paid on Behalf of Trust  35  -

C Key Management Personnel #
1 Short-term employee benefi ts  782  675
2 Post-employment benefi ts  70  83
3 Share-based payment  101  71

* The transactions with related parties are made in the normal course of business and on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s length

transactions.  All the Related Party Transactions are reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee.
# Based on the recommendation of the Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee, all decisions relating to the remuneration of

the Directors are taken by the Board of Directors of the Company, in accordance with shareholders’ approval, wherever necessary.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd...)